## CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 25, SERIES 2022

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FLORENCE, OREGON TO APPLY FOR A GRANT FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOR THE PURCHASE OF PATROL CARS.

### RECITALS:

- 1. The United States Department of Agriculture is providing funds to purchase equipment for Public Safety and;
- 2. The City of Florence's Public Safety Department has need of additional patrol cars, and;
- 3. The City of Florence's Public Safety Department desires to apply for this grant to assist with funding the purchase of two patrol cars, and;
- 4. The City of Florence's Public Safety Department has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant.

Based on these findings,

### THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- The City Council of the City of Florence authorizes the City of Florence's Public Safety Department to apply for the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Grant for the purchase of two patrol cars.
- 2. This resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

#### ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 18th day of July 2022.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Lindsey White, City Recorder